

No. 24-1725

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

E.R.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Beaufort County School District,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina
Case No. 9:22-cv-04482
The Honorable David C. Norton

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Sean Ouellette
Shelby Leighton
Adele P. Kimmel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
souellette@publicjustice.net

Joshua Slavin
THE LAW OFFICES OF
JOSHUA E. SLAVIN
PO Box 762
Mount Pleasant, SC
josh@attorneycarolina.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Title IX and the Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act.....	3
II. E.R.’s sexual abuse and the District’s failure to respond.....	5
III. This lawsuit.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The SCTCA’s government-specific statute of limitations does not apply to Title IX claims.....	15
A. Applying the SCTCA violates the plain text of federal law.	15
B. Applying the SCTCA undermines federal policies.....	16
C. Applying the SCTCA would contradict circuit precedent....	22
II. The South Carolina statute of limitations for sexual abuse claims governs E.R.’s sexual abuse claim.....	27
III. Even if the sexual abuse statute did not govern, the claim is timely under the general tort statute of limitations.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	24
<i>Battle v. Ledford</i> , 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Beaufort Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. United Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 392 S.C. 506 (Ct. App. 2011)	33
<i>Bonneau v. Centennial Sch. Dist. No. 28J</i> , 666 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 882 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curto v. Edmundson</i> , 392 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	1, 4
<i>Dixon v. Chrans</i> , 986 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D. Md. 2012).....	26
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 364 S.C. 349 (2005)	36
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687 (2011)	28, 29

Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.,
400 F. Supp. 3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019) 26

Doe-2 v. Sheriff of Richland Cnty.,
No. 21-1771, 2023 WL 4026090 (4th Cir. June 15, 2023) 36

Egerdahl v. Hibbing Cmty. Coll.,
72 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 23

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... 17, 18, 19

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 4

Franks v. Ross,
313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Hardin v. Straub,
490 U.S. 536 (1989).....*passim*

Isioye v. Coastal Carolina Univ.,
No. 17-cv-3484, 2018 WL 6682795 (D.S.C. Nov. 30, 2018) 26

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 5, 13, 17

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendenning,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 25, 35

Joubert v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
341 S.C. 176 (Ct. App. 2000) 20, 21

Kane v. Mount Pleasant Cent. Sch. Dist.,
80 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 30

King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.,
803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 30

Lillard v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.,
76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 23

<i>M.H.D. v. Westminster Schs.</i> , 172 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>McCullough v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Mooberry v. Charleston S. Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-00769, 2022 WL 123005 (D.S.C. Jan. 13, 2022)	10, 23
<i>Moore v. Greenwood Sch. Dist. No. 52</i> , 195 F. App'x 140 (4th Cir. 2006)	23, 28, 31
<i>Moriarty v. Garden Sanctuary Church of God</i> , 334 S.C. 150 (Ct. App. 1999)	29
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Univ. of Maine Sys.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 643 (D. Me. 1996).....	22
<i>O'Hara v. Kovens</i> , 625 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Ott v. Md. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 909 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Purcell v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 931 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	27
<i>Reid v. James Madison Univ.</i> , 90 F.4th 311 (4th Cir. 2024)	10, 23, 31
<i>Repko v. Cnty. of Georgetown</i> , 424 S.C. 494 (2018)	17
<i>S.C. Dep't of Mental Health v. Hanna</i> , 270 S.C. 210 (1978)	32

<i>S.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Oates</i> , 356 S.C. 378 (Ct. App. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Searcy v. S.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 303 S.C. 544 (1991)	19, 21
<i>Semenova v. Md. Transit Admin.</i> , 845 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2017).....	1, 14, 25, 27
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	16
<i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Spencer v. Barnwell Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 314 S.C. 405 (Ct. App. 1994)	32, 33
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Co. v. Litchfield</i> , 313 S.C. 471 (Ct. App. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Stanley v. Trs. of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15, 20, 22, 23
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , 64 F.4th 131 (4th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Templeton v. Bishop of Charleston</i> , No. 18-cv-02003, 2021 WL 4129223 (D.S.C. Sept. 9, 2021)	34
<i>Thompson v. Comm'r</i> , 866 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Town of Duncan v. State Budget & Control Bd., Div. of Ins. Servs.</i> , 326 S.C. 6 (1997)	32, 34
<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2017).....	36

V.E. v. Univ. of Maryland Baltimore Cnty.,
 No. 22-cv-02338, 2023 WL 3043772
 (D. Md. Apr. 21, 2023) 26

Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.,
 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 30

Washington v. Univ. of Maryland, E. Shore,
 No. 19-cv-2788, 2020 WL 5747199
 (D. Md. Sept. 24, 2020) 23, 31

Wilmink v. Kanawha Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 214 F. App’x 294 (4th Cir. 2007) 10, 24, 27, 31

Wilson v. Garcia,
 471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... 13

Statutes

12 W.V. Code, § 29-12A-6..... 24

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1687(1) 3

20 U.S.C. § 1687(2)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000d–7(a)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000d–7(a)(2)..... 2, 4, 12, 15

Rehabilitation Act Amendments – Conference Report, 132
 Cong. Rec. 15100-01, 1986 WL 786454 (1986) 5, 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-530..... 9, 35, 36

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-530(5) 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-555.....*passim*

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-555(a)	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(a)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(f)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-80(c).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-80(d)	21
S.C. Code Ann. §15-78-110.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-200.....	17

Other Authorities

H.R. Res. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	3
S. Rep. No. 100-64, (1987), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	<i>passim</i>
S. Res. 149, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	3
